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Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy fact-
ories, concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat 
packers, wholesale grocers warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery 
stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are 
required toreport all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments. 
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ERRATUM (1) 

Table 4, pages 7, 8, 9 and 10 of the Novembe r issue of "Stocks of Dairy and 
Poultry Products", Vol. 52 No. 11, should be corrected as follows: 

TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultr,  Meat in Canada 

Reported 
	

Should Read 

November 1, 1969 
	

November 1, 1969 
preliminary 	preliminary 
'000 lb. 	 '000 lb. 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 
	

81,261 
	

80,333 
Alberta 	 9,384 
	

8,456 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada 	 4,836 	 4,741 
Alberta 	 408 	 313 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	 21,355 	 20,836 
Alberta 	 3,390 	 2,871 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	 31,097 	 30,783 
Alberta 	 3,405 	 3,091 

Total turkey 

Canada 	 59,245 	 58,317 
Alberta 	 7,564 	 6,636 

(1) Revisions necessary because of incorrect reporting of stocks. 
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ERRATUM ( 1) 

Table 4, pages 7, 8, 9 and 10 of the November issue of "Stocks of Dairy and 
Poultry Productst 1 , Vol. 52 No. 11, should be correc ted as follows: 

TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada 

Reported 
	

Should Read 

November 1, 	1969 
	

November 1, 	1969 
preliminary 	preliminary 

	

'000 lb. 	'000 lb. 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 
	 82,730 
	

81,261 
Ontario 
	 31,558 
	

30,089 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada 	 4,902 	 4,836 
Ontario 	 1,676 	 1,610 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	 21,776 	 21,355 
Ontario 	 7,683 	 7,262 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	 32,079 	 31,097 
Ontario 	 16,092 	 15,110 

Total turkey 

Canada 	 60,714 	 59,245 
Ontario 	 26,281 	 24,812 

(1) Revisions necessary because of duplication in reported stocks. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

November 1, 1969 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of November 1969, the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 106,447,000 lb. Cold storage ware-
houses had in store 70,580,000 lb. while dairy factories held 35,867,000 lb. The 
summary total was higher than last year by 31.4 million pounds. The five-year 
average 1964-1968 of November 1 stocks is 92,696,000 lb. The October 1969 'in-to-
storage" movement was 2.6 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 
0.6 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 87,191,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 7.5 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" 
movement of 8.9 million pounds for October 1969. 

Concent rated milk products 

S ocks of evapo roted Whoic lilt 1K he Id Dy or for taao bc turors dillouliLod Lu 
50,604,000 lb. which was an increase of 5.8 million pounds over last year. The 
"out-of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for October 1969 was 3.6 million 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 203,917,000 
lb. a decrease of 32.4 million pounds from last year and a decrease of 11.8 million 
pounds from last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs a November 1, 1969 totalled 4,589,000 lb. being 2.5 
million pounds lower than the 1968 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for 
October 1969 was 856 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 1.1 
million pounds during October 1968. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at November 1, 
1969 was higher than last year by 8.2 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" movement 
of 9.9 million pounds is shown for the month of October 1969. By kind, the stocks 
were: Chicken, 16,878,000 lb., Fowl, 3,110,000 lb., Turkey, 60,714,000 lb., Duck, 
1,085,000 lb. and Goose, 34,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

November 1, 1969 October 1, 1969 !ovember 1, 
Creamery butter 	preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

106,447 103,720 75,034 
70,580 68,252 42,595 
35,867 35,468 32,439 

858 886 824 
492 477 526 
366 409 298 

372 352 498 
209 140 253 
163 212 245 

310 287 378 
102 67 135 
208 220 243 

84,655 81,258 51,898 
60,421 58,484 32,685 
24,234 22,774 19,213 

11,383 11,955 12,192 
5,507 5,331 4,883 
5,876 6,624 7,309 

Canada - Totals ................... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Prince Edward Island - Totals ..... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Nova Scotia - Totals .............. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

New Brunswick - Totals ............ 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Quebec - Totals ................... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories ............... 

Ontario - Totals .................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 2,109 2,150 2,118 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,441 1,442 1,440 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 668 708 678 

Saskatchewan 	- Totals 	............. 2,617 2,735 2,963 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 20 16 23 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 2,597 2,719 2,940 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 2,938 3,069 3,038 
In cold 	storages 	......... 1,430 1,487 1,805 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,508 1,582 1,233 

British Colwnbia - Totals 1,205 1,028 1,125 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 958 808 845 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 247 220 280 

5 year average 1964-1968 	92,696 

Whey butter ....................... 245 	268 	352 
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J'ARLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dair\' Factories in Canada 

.- 
November 1, 1969 	October 1, 1969 November 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 87,191 96,062 94,649 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 80,362 87,967 87,098 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 6,829 8,095 7,551 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 611 694 580 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 611 694 580 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 355 360 305 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 19 17 20 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 336 343 285 

New Brunswick - Totals 81 73 247 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 57 51 229 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 24 22 18 

(1IleDec 	- 	TotaLs 	................... 45,334 51,970 53,084 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 44,207 50,551 51,670 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,127 1,419 1,414 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 38,209 40,227 38,119 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 34,487 35,710 33,688 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 3,722 4,517 4,431 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 473 546 282 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 78 97 70 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 395 449 212 

Saskatchewan 	- Totals 	............. 152 156 97 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 55 62 35 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 97 94 62 

Alberta - Totals 1,173 1,174 1,168 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 936 917 936 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 237 257 232 

British Columbia - Totals 803 862 767 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 523 562 450 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 280 300 317 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 



TABLE 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses nn 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturer I 

November 	1, 	1969 	October 	1, 	1969 	Novuibr 	I 
preliminary revised 1968 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed 	whole 	milk 	.............. 1,415 1,434 668 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	............................ 1,415 1,434 668 

Evaporated 	whole 	milk 	............. 50,604 54,225 44,821 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 355 269 590 

Spray 	process 	................... 354 269 585 
Roller 	process 	.................. 1 - 5 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentraLed 615 607 957 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 154 270 102 

Evaporated 	...................... 78 199 40 
Condensed 	....................... 76 71 62 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................. 203,917 215,680 236,332 

Spray 	process 	................... 199,739 211,954 233,078 
Roller 	process 	.................. 4,178 3,726 3,254 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 2,572 1,872 2,557 

Casein 	............................ 10,621 10,458 9,478 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 11,550 10,975 7,121 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The fI:Lr: 	t1re1or 	r:nt 

shown separately but are included with 	bulk!. 



S 

-7- 

TABLE 4.  Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

November 1, 1969 	October 1, 1969 

preliminary 	revised 

November 1, 

1968 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada ................ 82,730 	 73,306 	 74,552 

Maritimes 2,747 2,986 2,429 
Quebec 	.............. 21,195 20,138 18,293 

Ontario 	............. 31,558 24,576 29,382 
Manitoba 7,512 8,236 8,595 
Saskatchewan 4,520 3,697 3,045 
Alberta 	............. 9,384 9,250 8,429 
British Columbia 5,814 4,423 4,379 

Chicken tinder 41b. 

................ 5,471 4,885 4,453 

Maritimes 275 229 302 
Quebec 	.............. 1,900 1,942 1,585 
Ontario 	............. 1,477 911 934 
Manitoba 382 433 495 
Saskatchewan 354 349 253 
Alberta 727 648 641 
British Columbia 356 373 243 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 5,184 4,233 4,592 

Maritimes 278 220 165 
Quebec 	.............. 3,121 2,753 2,688 
Ontario 528 559 771 
Manitoba 763 337 350 
Saskatchewan 157 102 77 
Alberta 184 110 291 
British Columbia 	. ... 153 152 250 

See page 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

November 1, 1969 	October 1, 1969 	November 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed(2) 

Canada 	................ 6,223 5,426 4,367 

Maritimes 309 423 239 
Quebec 	.............. 1,900 1,427 1,550 
Ontario 	............. 1,454 1,621 1,214 
Manitoba 433 208 189 
Saskatchewan 358 265 244 
Alberta 555 601 535 
British Columbia 1,214 881 396 

F o' 1 

Canada 	................ 3,110 3,237 3,42 

Maritimes 231 276 309 
Quebec 	.............. 629 644 690 
Ontario 939 1,046 1,520 
Manitoba 661 832 503 
Saskatchewan 98 85 62 
Alberta 183 170 210 
British Columbia 369 204 188 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

I 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbi 

See page 11 for ft:t 

4,902 8,083 4,287 

391 722 165 
1,641 2,735 1,056 
1,676 3,136 1,885 

284 233 280 
223 345 161 
408 630 174 
279 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

November 1, 1969 	October 1, 1969 	November 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 21 , 776  19,198 18,753 

Maritimes 724 641 606 
Quebec 	.............. 4,559 4,442 4,220 
Ontario 	............. 7,683 5,785 7,371 
Manitoba 2,490 2,539 2,246 
Saskatchewan 1,265 1,260 1,177 
Alberta 	............. 3,390 3,415 2,341 
British Columbia 1,665 1,116 792 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

32,079 24,271 

Maritimes 471 406 597 
Quebec 	.............. 6,586 5,632 6,129 
Ontario 	............. 16,092 9,688 13,222 
Manitoba 2,109 2,853 3,883 
Saskatchewan 1,971 1,204 1,025 
Alberta 	............. 3, 405 3,265 3,396 
British Columbia 1,445 1,223 1,413 

Turkey, further processed(3) 

I 

S 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

1,957 2,067 3,437 

34 48 22 
162 148 94 
830 752 1,777 

332 736 482 

33 24 17 

361 255 682 

205 104 363 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

November 1, 1969 	October 1, 1969 
	

November 1, 

preliniinary 	revised 
	

1968 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 60,714 53,619 56,142 

Maritirnes 1,620 1,817 1,390 
Quebec 	.............. 12,948 12,957 11,499 
Ontario 	............. 26,281 19,361 24,255 
Manitoba 	............ 5,215 6,361 6,891 
Saskatchewan 3,492 2,833 2,380 
Alberta 	............. 7,564 7,565 6,593 
British Columbia 3,594 2,725 3,134 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 1,O5 941 961 

Maritimes 25 14 18 
Quebec 	.............. 219 168 80 
Ontario 480 437 557 
Manitoba 55 72 
Saskatchewan 53 50 27 
Alberta 154 151 109 
British Columbia 110 66 98 

Goose 

I 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

34 26 39 

3 1 3 
1 2 - 

3 7 13 
1 1 7 
4 4 - 

17 5 15 
S 0 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

November 1, 1969 	October 1, 1969 	November 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1968 

tlmiisand pounds 

V n c lass if i ed 

Vanada 909 919 

Maritimes 6 6 
Quebec 477 245 
Ontario 396 634 
1anitoba 13 9 
Saskatchewan 4 9 
Alberta - - 
ritish Columbia • 13 16 

(1) 'totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Previous to July 31, 1968 reported with chicken under 4 lb. 
(3) Previous to ,Tuly 31, 1968 reported with unclassified poultry meat. 

1ANLf 	. Frn Kcs in Cold SLorarzcs in Canada 

	

November 1, 1969 	October 1,
1969 	4ovember 

preliminary 	 1, 1968 
revised 

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 	............. 2,859 1,021 709 4,589 5,445 7,136 

Maritimes 109 - 5 114 152 265 
Quebec 	.......... 1,375 98 137 1,610 1,736 1,783 
Ontario 	.......... 731 416 290 1,437 1,700 1,991 
Manitoba 	......... 211 221 17 449 574 1,435 
Saskatchewan 33 - 5 38 41 74 
Alberta 	.......... 84 3 31 118 181 300 
British Columbia 316 283 224 823 1,061 1,288 

516 

3 
201 
118 
88 
2 

35 
69 
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